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DEPARTMENT OF R
! E
BY; o L ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
¥ % ok
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-31219 LA
BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, 3
Respondent. ;
)

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On September 29, 2005, a Decision was rendered herein revoking the real estate
salesperson license of Respondent. Thereafter, Respondent petitioned for reinstatement and a
restricted real estate salesperson license was issued to Respondent on August 27, 2008, and |
Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee since that time.

On or about November 1, 2010, Respondent petitipned for reinstatement of said
real estate salesperson license. The Attorney General of the State of California has been given
notice of the filing of Respondent’s petition.

I have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence and arguments
submitted in support thereof. Respbndent has demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondent

meets the requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate
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salesperson license and that it would not be against the public interest to issue said license to

Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for

reinstatement is granted and that a real estate salesperson license be issued to Respondent, if

Respondent satisfies the following requirements:

1. Submits a completed application and pays the fee for a real estate salesperson

license within the 12 month period following the date of this Order; and

2. Submits proof that Respondent has completed the continuing education

requirements for renewal of the license sought. The continuing education courses must be
completed either (i) within the 12 month period preceding the filing of the completed
application, or (ii) within the 12 month period following the date of this Order.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

Dated: é// / 7/ / é’\

BARBARA J. BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & %

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-31219 LA

)

)

BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, }
)

Respondent. )

)

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE AND
GRANTING RIGHT TO A RESTRICTED LICENSE

On August 9, 2005, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking Respondent's real estate salesperson license.

On or aboutlJune 22, 2007, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of Respondent's real estate salesperson liceﬁse
and the Attorney General of the State of Ca;ifornia has been
given notice of the filing of the petition.

I have considered Respondent'’s petition and
the evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondent
has failed to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondent
has undergone sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the
reinstatement of Respondent's real estate salesperson license,

in that:
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In the Decision which revoked Respondent's real
estate license, there were Deterﬁiﬁaéion of Issuesimade.thaf
there was cause to revoke Respondent's real estate license
pursuant to Business and Professions Code ("Code") Sections
490 and i0177(b).

On or about May 19, 2003, Respondent was convicted
of violating Penal Cdde Section 530.5(a) (unlawful use of
personal identity), a felony and a crime involving moral
turpitude which isg substantlally related to the functlons,
quallflcatlons and dutles of a real estate licensee, pursuant
to Section 2910, Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of
Regulations (“Regulations”). N

The underlying facts of said conviction were that
while working as a loan officer in a transaction, Respondent
caused a fraudulent gift letter .to be prepared. Said letter
represented that the buyers of certain real property were

receiving a monetary gift. In truth and in fact, the buyers

had a monetary liability. The loan was approved based in part

on the gift letter arranged by Respondent.

IT
The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the

petitioner (Feinstein v. State Bar (1952) 39 cal. 2d 541} .

A petitioner is required to show greater proof of honésty and
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must be sufficient to overcome the prior adverse judgment on the

integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof

applicant's character (Tardiff ~. State Bar (1980) 27 cal. 3d

385) .

The Department has developed criteria in Regulation
2911, to assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicaﬁt
for reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in
this proceeding are:

2911 (k) - Respondent has not shown that Respondent has
corrected business ﬁractices resulting in injury to others or |
with the potential to cause such injury.

Given the fact that Respondent has not established
that Respondent has complied witﬁ Regulation 2%11(k), I am not
satisfied that Respondent is sufficiently rehabilitated to
receive a real estate salesperson license.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

betition for reinstatement of Respondent’s real estate

salesperson license is denied.

1 am satisfied, however, that it will not be against’

the public interest to issue a restricted real estate
salesperson license to Respondent.

A restricted real estate salesperson license shall

be issued to Respondent pursuant to Code Section 10156.5

if Respondent within nine (9) months from the date hereof:

(a) makes application therefor and pays the

appropriate fee for said license.
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(b) !meits evidence of having, since the most recent

issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken
and successfully completed. the continuing education requirements
of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate

Law for renewal of a real estate license.

The restricted license issued to Respondent

shall be subject to all of the provisions of Code Section

10156.7 and to the following limitations, conditions and
restrictions imposed under authority of Code Section 10156.6:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent:

may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of Respondent's conviction or plea
of ﬁolo contendere to a crime which is substantially relatgd
to Respondent’s fitness or capacify as a real estate licensee.

2. c;I‘he restricted license issued to Respondent

may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Réal Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Reél :
Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted
license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for

the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for

the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
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restrictions of a restricted license until two (2) vyears
have elapsed from the effective date of this Dec151on

4. Respondent shall Submit with any application for

license under an employing broker, or with any application for
transfer to a new employing broker, a Statement signed by the
Prospective employing real estate broker on a form approved by
the Department which shall certify:

(a) That the employing broker hés read .the Decision

of the Commissioner which granted the right to a restrlcted
license; ang

(b)  That the employing broker will exercise. close

required,

5. Respondent must take and pass the Profess1onal

Respon51b111ty Examlnatlon administered by the Department
including the pPayment of the approprlate examination fee,
within 6 months form the effectlve date of this Order.

This Order shall become effectlve at 12 o'clock noon

on JUN - 2 2008 _
DATED:: 4 “r2.58
JEFF DAVI
Real ommissioner

/””'
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
By &

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL -ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

oW W

DRE NQ, H-31219 LA

In the Matter of the Accusation of
' OAH NO. L-2004090405

BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA,

Respondeant.

e = I W N

RDER DENYING RE

Thig matter came on for hearing before Mark T. Roohk,
Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings, at Los Angeles, California, on January 24, 2005,
BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA (hereinafter “Respondent”) appeared in
person and was represented by Herman Thordsen, Esg. and Josef G.
Magyar, Esqg. of the Law Office of Herman Thordsen. Martha J.
Rogett, Counsel, represented the Complainant, Janice Waddell, a
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner for the State of California.
All evidence being raceivad, the matter was deemed submitted for

decision at that time.
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1 On February 24, 2005, the Administrative Law Judge

2 ||submitted a Proposed Decision which I declined te adopt.

3 My Decision is set forth herein.

4 Pursuant to Section 11517(c) of the Government Code of

5 [ithe State of California, Respondent was served with notice of my

6 determinatioﬁ not to adopt the Proposed Decision of the

7 ||{Administrative Law Judge along with a copy of said Proposed

8 ||[Decision. Respondent was notified that the case would be decided
3 ||by me upon the record, the transcript of proceedings held on

1¢ [(January 24, 2005, and upon any written argument offered by

11 [{Respondent and Complainant. Respondent submitted written

12 ||largument on June 3, 2005. Complainant submitted written argument
13 [jon July 27, 2005,

14 On August 10, 2005, I issued my Decision After

15 [|[Rejection in which I ordered that Respondent's real estate

16 |[salesperson license be revoked outright, The Decision was to

17 [{pecome effective on August 30, 2005. On August 26, 2005, the

18 ||Pecision was stayed and now becomes effective on September 29,

19 |12005.

20 I have given due consideration to the petition of

21 ||Respondent. I find no good cause to reconsider the Decision

22 [|lafter Rejection of August 10, 2005, and réconsideration ig hereby|

23 j|denied. : .
24 . IT IS SO ORDERED ﬂ/ 29’ 0%

23 JEFF DAVI

26 Real tate mniggsioner
a7

gl
‘
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

B

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* kK

In the Matter of the Accusation of
NO. H-31219 LA

L-2004090405

)

. : )

BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, )
)

Respondent. )

)

ORDER_STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On August 9, 2005, a Decision was rendered in the
above-entitled matter to become effective August 30, 2005.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of
the Decision of August 9, 2005, is stayed for a period_of
30 days to allow Respondent BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA to file
a petition for reconsideration. |

The Decision of August 9, 2005, shall become
effective at 12 o'clock noon on September 29, 2005.

DATED: Auqust 26, 2005,

JEFF DAVI
Estate Commissioner

oo 2D

r ﬁoly&es Weeks
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: | RRAEIMiEE OF EEAL CSTAT.

8 HEFORE. THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
3 STATE OF CALIPORNIA

10 A R K

DRE NO. H-31219 LA
OAH NO. L-200409040%

11 [11n the Matter of the Accusation of

)
)
12 BRENDA MARIA BURCIACGA, )
“ | )
' Fespondant. !
3
L5 ’
L6 DECISION A¥TER REJECTION-

s This matter came cn for hearing before Mark T. Roohk,

19 (|Pdminintrative Law Juige of the Office of Adndniatrative
20 ||Hearings, at Les Angeles, California, on January 24, 2005.

21 |[BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA (herainaiter “Respondent”) appeared in

23 person and‘was repressrted by Merman Thordsen, Esg. and Josef G.
B [[Magryar, Esq. of the Law Office of Harman Thordsen. Martha J.

24 || Rogett, Coungel, represented the Complainant, Janice Waddell, a
Deputy Real Estate Comissionar for tha State of California.

A1l evidence being received, the matter was deémed submitted for

deciglon at that time.
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On February 24, 2005, the Administrative Law Judge

1

. Submitted a Prcposed Ducision which I declined to adopt.

3 My Decigior is set forth herein.

¢ Pursuant tc fiection 11517(c) of the Government Code of

5 ||the State of California, Respondent was served with notice of ny
s [[detamination n&t to adopt the Proposed Decisiion of tche

7 Administratiﬁe Law Judge along with a copy of said‘Proposed

2 Deciﬂioﬂ. Respopdent wvas notified that the case would be

’ j|decided by me upon the record, the transcript of procaedings

19 Hheld on Japuary 24, 2005, and apon any written argument sfferesd
. by Respondent. and Cemplainasnt., Respondent submitted written

1 argunent on Jure 3, 2005. Complainant submitted written

1 argunent on July 27, 2005.

14

L have given caraful consideration to the record in
15

this cuase including the transcsipt of the proceedings of
16
. Jahuary 24, 2005. I nave also consldered the Arguments
1o subritted by Respondeat and Complainant.

19 The followiag rhall constitute the Decision of the

a0 ||Real Estate Commissiciaer in th.e proceeding.

21 FACTUAl, FINDINGS

1. Complainant Janice Waddell, Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the S:ate oE.Cnlifornia, made and filed the
Accusation in this proceeding in her official capacity
and rot otherwise.

2. Raspondint BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA is licensed by

the Lepartment as a roal estate salesperson, license number

Lto/eca B TY037 ¥ - A 303334771037 340 BEP3LZIILE  KYd ECIEL SO0Z/B0/80
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1[{1267320. The licenne was criginally issued 5n 1993.

2 ||Respondent.’s license i currant,lwith an explration date of
3 ||October 15, 2005,

| 3, The Accusatien ia this matter wes filed en

5 |jAugust 25, 2004, and was served on Respondent.. Respondent

g ;timely filed a Notice of Defense contesting the chargee set
7 il foxth therein, and this hearing followed.
] 4. On May 19, 2003, Respondent was convicted in casa
9 j{nurber KA06021 1 of the Superisr Court of the: State of
10 {{California, Superior East Judisial District, County of Los
11 {|Angeles, on her plsa of nole eontendere to one count of
12 l|violating Penal Code section 530.5 f{a) (unlawful use of personal
13 [fidentity), a felony. Fespondent was placed cn forma: probation
w |[for 3 years under terme and conditions including sarving 150
15 'days.in the county jail (which could be satisfied by a aimila:
16 Inumbar of hours of community service), paying-finéa and any
17 ||nacessary restitution, and a prohibition against participating
18 [|in any third party real estate transactions. (Exhibits 38, 3D,
19 |land :E).
10 5. Respondant testliied that the facts and
21 |[eircumastances underlying her conviction were as follows:
.32 Sometime in 2002, Respondent wasg cohta;ted by Maria
23 fjbovrcdesn Lopez (hereinafter "Lopez"), a longtime friend of hergs |
24 |[who elso worked in real estate. Lopez informed Fespondent that
2s |lshe hacd found buyers for a home, a married ¢couple who would need
26 |jm loen in ordexr to purchase the property. Respondsnt acted as

2 [{the loan officer in the transactlon, and in the coeurse of he:

(Lo/eeo@ YB3 Y e Ad3AIIIANITHIT MG BGP3LTTILE  X¥d BOTEL G0UC/BUL/BO
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1 ||work dlscovered that the husband had a pre-existing liability,
2 Ispecifically an auteorobile loan that would most likely prevent
3 {[the nodpla from qualifying for a loan on the home. Lopez told

4 !||Respondent. that a friend of‘hérs, Maria Martinez (hereinafter

3 ;| "Martinez"), would bhe willing to act: as'a *donor” in the matter;
¢.||donors are individuals who provide money to prospective buyers

7 llwith pre-existing liabilities as a gift, to ellow the buyers to
8 {|pay off those liabilities and jualify for loens. Howevar,

5 lalthough on paper.the noney would be a gift, in fact the money
10 {|would not be a'gift, but ancther loan that wculd have to be paid
1l [|eEf by tha éoupla. Respoadent was fully aware of this fact. In
t2 [laddition, Lopez told Respondan: that Martinez would not actually
13 (|be providing the money herself, and that another individual

14 woﬁld be nneded for thet role. Rgspondent ccntactad a friend of
18 JIlhers, who agreed to astually lend the monay to the couple.

18 ‘ According to Respcndaent, chaé did not inform her that
17 ||Martinez herself had ac knowledge of the scheme. Respondent

18 éays she simply assumaé that Martinez knew becsuse Lopez gave

19 ||Respondent. all the necessary informstisn regarding Martinez in
20 ||oxder flor Respondent tc process the transaction. Respoﬁdent'

11 ||thereafiter prepared a “gift let:ter* and signed Martirez' name to

1z {lit, although she had :ac author.ty to 43 so, The loan was

23 ||approved based in par: on the ﬁrauﬁulent *gift* arranged by
24 {JRespenclent and Lopez.

25 ¢. As to Respondsnt s senteace, she performed 180
i6 ||days of communicy sersice in lieu of jall time, and completed

47 ||that service, as well as all other cpec¢ific texms of probation,

- 4 -
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1 ||in October 2004, Respondent: subsequently fi;éd a petition wiph
2 ||[the court pursuant tc Penal Code section 1203.4 to reduce her

3 |lconviction from a felony to a misdemeanor, and then.to dismiss
4 jlic. Respondent’s petiltion was granted, and her conviction was
5 ||expungad on December 15, 2004 (Exhibit E).

5| 7. Resporicent admits the facts underlying her

7 {jconviction, reamlizes what she 4id was wrong, and expresses

8 {|remored for her actiocns. This is to be contraaﬁed with the

% j|statement she made to police during the investigation in late

10 [12002. wherein she denied signing Martinez’ name to the

11 || fraudulent gift letter and indicated that she felt everything
iz {|\wag going fine becauss the buysrs had gotten their home, were
13 || making péyments on both loans, and no one was getting hurt

14 {| (Exhibit 4).

L5 . 8. 2t the time of her conviction, Respondent was

16 |[[employed at Western Mutual Funding (hereinafter "Western®).

17 || Since her conviction, Fespondent hag rémained employed at

L8 |[[Western, but now works as the office manager, due primarily to
w |{her conviction and to the terms of her probation which prohibit
20 ([her from engaging in tkird |_‘:.ar*»:y trangactions. Although

21 ||Respondent. is no longer on probation, she continues to work as
22 |lthe office manager, aac is not currently engaging in any

23 [[aetivity which requirss a real estate llcensge.

24 -9. Daniel Villarreal (hereinafter "Villreal®), the
as jourrent owner of West:axn, teatified on behalf of Raespondent. He

76 [|held an ownership intesrest in Westaern at the time of

a7 [|Raspondent.'s misconduct, and as such is fully aware of

Lhossto @ YB3 97 o+ nd IAITAY VNI AHT GP3L2COLE  XY¥d OL 8L S002/B0/80
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Respondent's_canviction'and was in fact interviewed oy police
during the Investigation. He is of the opinicn that Respondent
has otherwise been a good employee, which iz why he did not
texminate her smploywent after her convictioen, that she is
knowledgeable and_trﬁsuworthy, and helieves that she was “duped”
by Lopsz and has learnad from the experieﬁce.

10. Socorro Martinez, tha current responsibla broker

at Western, also teostified on Respondent’'s behalf. She was not

||at Western at the tire of Respondent’'s misconduct, and only was

made aware of the convietien a few months ago. However, she has
known Respondent for saeveral years,-attasta t.o har high moral
charactar, and expresses a willingness to supervise Respondent
should she retain her license. Martinez alsc submitted a letter
on Raspondent'’'s behalf (Exhibit C). _

11.. * Both Villarreal and Martinez testified as to the
quality control measures taken by Western tb ensure that all
loan applicaticons centein accurate information. As part of
these measures, Villarreal reviews every file in the office
prior to the submiseior. for a loan, and Martinez reviews most of
the loan transactiona cnce the file has been closed. Naither
Villarreal nor Martinez was aware bf Respondent working on any
third party loan transsactions sinca the date of her conviection.

12. Respcnident is married with twe daughters. Her
husband is enployed as a police officer. Ker daughters are both
involvad in goccar, ané Rasp&ndent volunﬁeers her timé in
support of their local AYSO ac:ivities. In additios, Respondent

also takes care of har mother, who has Alzheimer’s disease. She

19B3T Y1+ A43IAIIZNATIVEIAT IHA BGP3LT28LE  X¥d OL:EL S002/B0/80




1 {|has :emained current in her real estate courties, but did not
2 ||sign up for credit because this proceeding wes still pending.
3 i|She denies engaging in any third party loan transactionsg since
¢ {lher conviction. She no longer associates with Lopez, daspite
5 [|[effort by Lopez to contact her, Letters were submitted on
§ ||Respondent.’s behalf by two of the coordinators at r.lhe volunteer
7 ||centar where sﬁe performed ner cqurt—ordered community service,
8 tlas well as by Gary Mann, Yolanda Hernandaz, and Yolanda
5 {|Mart.nez, all «f whom also work in the real estate profession
a0 (H{Bxhiblt BY. -211 of the authors ars awara of Respondent’s

11 [|conviction, and all attest to her good attitvde, character, and

12 ||dedication.
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

L2
L4 1. Cause existe to suspand or revcke Regpondent’'s -
13 llreal estate salesperson license purkuant to .the provisione of
16 |{|Business and Professions Code Sections 490 and 10177(b), for

M {lconviction of a crime of moral turpitude which ip substantially
18 Hralatad ﬁo the qualifications, functions, and duties of a real
19 ||estate licensee, as set forth .in Factual Findings 4 and 5.

20 <. As a part of the regulations governing the

21 |lpractice of real estate in the Stats of California, the

22 | Department. has developed certaln criteria, set forth in the

23 [|california Code of Regulationsg, Title 10, Chaptaer 6, Regulation
24 112912, for the purpose of evalusting the rehatilitation of a

28 llicensee against whem en adminlstrative disciplinary proceeding

26 || for revocarion or suspension of the license has been initiated

Lta/200@ THRAT ¥ e AYIATIANIVEIT 3HA 8Gw3L220168 Xy¥d LL1€L 5002/60/80
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1 {lon account of & conviction. A reviaw of those eriteria
2 |lapplicable to the facts of this case reveals the following:
3 @. Resgpondent’'s conviction occurred in May 2003, just
4 {lover 2 veard ago.'Thié is Respondent’'s only convietion.
$ b, .Nb actual. restitution was requirad of Respondent,
6 ||land she has paid all fines required by her criminal gentence.
7 . Respondent. has obtained an expurigement in October
3 |[|of 2004, pursusnt to Penal (ods gection 1203.4.
ENI d. DNot applicabla.
10 &. FRagpordent's prosation was terminéted in October
wmjlef 2004, a year and a half sarly.
12 £. There was no indication that Respondent's
13 [[convicrtion or the cirgumstances leading thereto involved the use
14 |jor abuse of alcohol or drugs, #o0 this factor is nbt applicable.
15 g. Gesporndert paid all fines due.
L6 h. The ALY found that Respondent’s family life
17 [|appears stable, and she devotes some of her time to caring for
18 ||her ailing mother. 8ne is marrsied to a police offizer snd has
19 {|two daughters who are involved in soccer,
0 i. Respondert testifiad that she nas remsined current
i3 |{in her real estate coirses,
22 ' J. This factor would not appear to apply, as there is
73 [{no indication that fimencial difficulties, outstanding debts or
24 ||monetary cobligations .tc others contributed to her c.r:l.minal
28 [eonduct.. | | -
26 k. A3 ordered by'the texms of her criminal probation,‘

27 ||Respondent. stopped ac:ing in the capacity of a licensee and

-8 -
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1 (| stopped handling reml estate transactions as an agent during the

2 i|pexiod of her probatiorn. She continues £o werk in the name
3 ‘office as an office manager. She testified that sha no longar
4 [fagsociates with the individual who referred her the loan that
5 ||1ead to har conviction, despite effort by that individual to
6 ||contact her,
7 ' l. Fespordent testified that she is involved in her
8 i{children's soccer organization. Her probation included |
3 |[performing 180 days of comwunity service,
10 (| | . Fespordent testified that she ro longer assoclates
1 |{with individuale who engage in dishonest loan practices.
12 n. In terms of changye in attitude, the ALT found that
13 ||Respondent appears to have com2 to terms witk hey migcenduct
14 j[8inca the time of her «rrest, and demonstrates an improved and
15 ||more insightful attitudle towards what she di¢l. When intarviewed
15 ||by police in 2002, Fespondent denied certain elements of the
17 jlexdime, gpecifically the fact that it was sha who forged the
18 |[signature on tke gift letter (Factual Finding 7). In 2004, when
19 llshe completed the Department’s Conviction Detail Report, she
a0 ||admitted the conviction, but still demonstrated some t.endency
21 || towards minimizing her culpability (Exhibit 5). However,
22 ||desp.te this, the ALJ found that at hearing, Respondent
3 | danerribed the circumstances of.tha convictior in detail, did not
A4 J|atterpl: to minimize her role, and overall appeared candld and
28 [|sincere in her remorse.
286 3. This conviction is Respondant‘e only

Y

-9 .
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1 ‘conviction, andl she hai no prisy record of discipline with the

2 [|[Department.. At the same time, Respondent’s conviction involved

1 f|identi<y theft, which involves a subatantial degree of

4 dishdneaty, anél occurred during the course of her licenssed

s [|activities, Despite Respondent’'s statements that she was only

¢ [|trying te help the buyers qualify for a loan, her actions helped
7 [{place peveral individuals and sntities in a position teo suffer

8 |l financial loss and harm. The fact that no such loss or harm

% [|apparently resulted le a mere fortuilty.

10 Honesty and integrity are crucial among tha

12 [loualifications to be a real es:tate licensee snd to handle the

12 || tremendous flduciary responcibilities such licensure carries

1 ||with it. Having been convicted of identity theft, the

w4 {|circunstances of which involved dishonast déaling in a roal

15 [|estate transactioﬁ, Reﬁﬁondent's character ard fitness have been
16 ||called into question. |
17 . The Administrative Liaw Judge made it clear that the

18 l|Complainant met its barden in establishing that grounds exist to
19 ||raevoke or othexwise discipline Respondent's.real estate license.
20 ||That having been met, the Jdegree of discipline reste g0laly with

% [[the Commiapiconer (Qolie v, Fox {;979) 958 Ccal.App.3d 167, 178).

22 ||Respondent.'s convictior, and the totality of the circumstances
23 surroundihg ik, call irto quesﬁion ner integrity and honasty

i4 ||necewsary to carry out har fiduciary responsibllities to the

15 pubiic' A periosd of lenger Lhan two years free of misconduct ig
26 ||necessary to more fully establish rehabilitation.

rl | W
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ORDER
1
2 WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made: ’
3 All licensas and licensing rights of Respondent BRENDA

¢ [|IMARTA 3URCIAGA under the Real Bstate Law are revoked.

s This Decision shall become effective at 12 o clock

- 6 {lnoon om August 30, '2005.

) —
7 IT IS SO ORDERED Q - 9-353

9 JEFF DAVI

" Raal Rs t:at'a Conmissioner

il

" | ‘M/lz Q-
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~CBAHTIENT OF BEAL ESTAY

(o’

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL. ESTATE

! STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* x ok

4

In the Matter of the Accusation of :
. No. H-31219 LA

BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA,
L-2004050405

Respondent .

L I L W

NOTICE
TO: BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, Respondent, and HERMAN THORDSEN and
JOZEF G. MAGYAR, her Counsels.
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Proposed Decision
herein dated February 24, 2005, of the Administrative Law Judge

is not adogted ag the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner.

A copy of the Proposed Decision dated February 24, 2005, is
attachéd for your information.

In accordance with Section 11517{c)} of the Government
Code of the State of California, the disposition of this case
will be determined by me after consideration of the record herein

including the transcript of the proceedings held on January 24,

/17
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2005, and any written argument hereafter submitted onlbehalf of
Regpondent and Complainant.

Written argument of Respondent to be considered by me
must be submitted within 15 days after receipt of the transcript
of the proceedings of Janﬁary 24, 2005; at the Los Angeles officel
of the Department of Real Estate unless an extension Bf the time
ié granted for good cause shown.

| Written argument of Complainaﬁt to be considered by me
must_be submitted within 15 days'after receipt of the argument of
Respondent at the Los Angeles office of the Department of Real:
Estate unless an extension of the time is grantéd for good cause

shown.

DATED: _'g,' 7 S5 ,I 2005

JEFF DAVI-
Real Est

Commissioner

74
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. H-31219 LA

: OAH Case No. L.2004090405 -
BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA,

Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before Mark T. Roohk, Administrative
Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, in Los Angeles, California on January 24,
2005. :

Martha J. Rosett, Real Estate Counsel, represented Complainant Janice Waddell
(Complainant).

Herman Thordsen and Jozef G. Magyar, Attorneys at Law, represented
Respondent Brenda Maria Burciaga (Respondent), who was present throughout the
hearing.

Oral and documentary evidence was received, the matter argued, the record was
closed at the conclusion of the hearing and the case submitted for decision.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. Complainant Janice Waddell, Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State
of California, made and filed the Accusation in this proceeding in her official capacity
and not otherwise.

2. Respondent Brenda Maria Burciaga is licensed by the‘Departrnent as a real
estate salesperson, license number 1167820, The license was originally issued in 1993,
Respondent’s license is current, with an expiration date of October 15, 2005.



= e

3. The Accusation in this matter was filed on August 24, 2004, and was served
on Respondent. Respondent timely filed a Notice of Defense contesting the charges set
forth therein, and this hearing followed.

4, On April 4, 2003, Respondent was convicted in case number KA060211 of
the Superior Court of the State of California, Superior East Judicial District, County of
Los Angeles, on her plea of nolo contendere to one count of violating Penal Code section
530.5, subdivision () (unlawful use of personal identity), a felony. Respondent was
placed on formal probation for 3 years under terms and conditions including serving 180
days in the county jail (which could be satisfied a similar number of hours of community
service), paying fines and any necessary restitution, and a prohibition against
participating in any third party real estate transactions. (Exhibits 3B, 3D, and 3E.)

" 5. The facts and circumstances underlying Respondent’s conviction are as
follows: Sometime in or around early 2002, Respondent was contacted by Maria Lourdes
Lopez, a longtime friend of hers who also worked in real estate. Lopez informed

- Respondent that she had found buyers for a home, a married couple who would need a
loan in order to purchase the property. Respondent acted as the loan officer in the
transaction, and in the course of her work discovered that the husband had a pre-existing
liability, specifically an automobile loan that would most likely prevent the couple from
qualifying for a loan on the home, Lopez told Respondent that a friend of hers, Maria
Martinez, would be willing to act as a “donor” in the matter; donors are individuals who
provide money to prospective buyers with pre-existing liabilities as a gift, to allow the
buyers to pay off those liabilities and qualify for loans. However, although on paper the
money would be a gift, in fact the money would not be a gift, but another loan that would
have to be paid off by the couple. Respondent was fully aware of this fact. In addition,
Lopez told Respondent that Martinez would not actually be providing the money herself,
and that another individual would be needed for that role. Respondent contacted a friend
of hers, who agreed to actually lend the money to the couple.

Lopez did not inform Respondent that Martinez herself had no knowledge of the
scheme. Respondent simply assumed that Martinez knew because Lopez gave
Respondent all the necessary information regarding Martinez in order for Respondent to
process the transaction. Respondent thereafter prepared a “gift letter” and signed
Martinez’s name to it, although she had no authority te do so. The loan was approved
based in part on the fraudulent “gift” arranged by Respondent and Lopez. '

6. As to Respondent’s sentence, she performed 180 days of community service
in lieu of jail time, and completed that service, as well as all other specific terms of
probation, in October 2004. Respondent subsequently filed a petition with the court
pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4 to reduce her conviction from a felony to a
misdemeanor, and then to dismiss it. Respondent’s petition was granted, and her
conviction was expunged on December 15, 2004. (Exhibit E.)

7. Respondent admits the facts underlying her conviction, realizes what she did
was wrong, and expresses remorse for her actions. This is to be contrasted with the
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statement she made to police during the investigation in late 2002, wherein she denied
mgmng Martinez’s name to the fraudulent gift letter and indicated that she felt everything
was going fine because the buyers had gotten their home, were making payments on both
loans, and no one was getting hurt. (Exhibit 4.)

8. At the time of her conviction, Respondent was employed at Western Mutual
Funding (Western). Since her conviction, Respondent has remained employed at
Western, but now works as the office manager, due primarily to her conviction and to the
term of her probation which prohibited her from engaging in third party transactions.
Although Respondent is no longer on probation, she continues to work as the office
manager, and is not currently engaging in any activity which requires a real estate license.

9. Daniel Villarreal, the current owner of Western, testified on behalf of
Respondent. He held an ownership interest in Western at the time of Respondent’s
misconduct, and as such is fully aware of Respondent’s conviction and was in fact
interviewed by police during the investigation. He is of the opinion that Respondent has
otherwise been a good employee, which is why he did not terminate her employment
after her conviction, that she is knowledgeable and trustworthy, and believes that she was
“duped” by Lopez and has learned from the experience.

10. Socorro Martinez, the current responsible broker at Western, also testified on
Respondent’s behalf. She was not at Western at the time of Respondent’s misconduct,
and only was made aware of the conviction a few months ago. However, she has known
Respondent for several years, attests to her high moral character, and expresses a
willingness to supervise Respondent should she retain her license. Martinez also
submitted a letter on Respondent’s behalf. (Exhibit C.)

11, Both Villarreal and Martinez testified as to the quality contro! measures
taken by Western to ensure that ail loan applications contain accurate information. As
part of these measures, Villarreal reviews every file in the office prior to the submission
for a loan, and Martinez reviews most of the loan transactions once the file has been
closed. Neither Villarreal nor Martinez is aware of Respondent working on any third
party loan transactions since the date of her conviction,

12. Respondent is married with two daughters. Her husband is employed as a
police officer. Her daughters are both involved in soccer, and Respondent volunteers her
time in support of their local AYSO activities. In addition, Respondent also takes care of
her mother, who has Alzheimer’s disease. She has remained current in her real estate
courses, but did not sign up for credit because this proceeding was still pending. She
denies engaging in any third party loan transactions since her conviction. She no longer
associates with Lopez, despite effort by Lopez to contact her. Letters were submitted on
Respondent’s behalf by two of the coordinators at the volunteer center where she
performed her court-ordered community service, as well as'by Gary Mann, Yolanda
Hernandez, and Yolanda Martinez, all of whom also work in the real estate profession.
(Exhibit B.) All of the authors are aware of Respondent’s.conviction, and all attest to her
good attitude, character, and dedication.
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

Cause exists to suspend or revoke Respondent’s real estate salesperson license
pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code sections 490 and 10177,
_subdivision (b), for conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a real estate license, as set forth in Factual Findings 4 and 5.

As a part of the regulations governing the practice of real estate in the State of
California, the Department has developed certain criteria, set forth in the California Code
of Regulations, title 10, section 2912, for the purpose of evaluating the rehabilitation of a
licensee against whom an administrative disciplinary proceeding for revocation or
suspension of the license has been initiated on account of a conviction.

A review of those criteria applicable to the facts of this case reveals the following:

A. The Guidelines recommend the passage of not less than two years since the
most recent criminal conviction that is substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a real estate license. Respondent’s conviction occurred in April
2003, less than 2 years ago. However, this is Respondent’s only conviction.

B. The Guidelines recommend considering payment of restitution and any fines
imposed in connection with conviction. No actual restitution was required of
Respondent, and she has paid all fines required by her criminal sentence.

C. The Guidelines recommend considering expungement of Respondent’s
conviction, or successful completion or early discharge from probation or parole.
Respondent successfully completed her probation over a year ahead of schedule, and has’
already obtained an expungement pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4,

D. The Guidelines recommend considering correction of business practices
which contributed to the conviction. Since her conviction, Respondent has not engaged
in any loan transactions, even though she is no longer prohibited from doing so. She has
also ended her association with her co-defendant who helped initiate the scheme that
resulted in the conviction.

E. The Guidelines recommend considering new and different social relationships
from those which existed at the time of the conviction. As noted above, Respondent no
longer associates with her co-defendant in the scheme.

F. The Guidelines recommend considering stability of family life and fulfillment
of familial responsibilities. Respondent’s family life appears stable, and she devotes
some of her time to caring for her ailing mother.

G. The Guidelines recommend considering involvement in community activities.
Respondent acts as a volunteer in the local youth soccer program in which her daughters
participate.
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The Guidelines also recommend evaluating several factors relating to changes in
the licensee’s attitude since the time of the conviction. Based on the evidence presented,
Respondent appears to have come to terms with her misconduct since the time of her
arrest, and demonstrates an improved and more insightful attitude towards what she did.
When interviewed by police in 2002, Respondent denied certain elements of the crime,
specifically the fact that it was she who forged the signature on the gift letter. (Factual
Finding 7.) In 2004, when she completed the Department’s Conviction Detail Report,
she admitted the conviction, but still demonstrated some tendency towards minimizing
her culpability. (Exhibit 5.) At the hearing, however, Respondent described the
circumstances of the conviction in detail, did not attempt to minimize her role, and
overall appeared candid and sincere in her remorse.

A review of the guidelines establishes that Respondent has satisfied many of
them. The most notable exception is the fact that less than 2 years have elapsed since the
actual conviction occurred. However, Respondent completed her probation in little more
than half the imposed time of 3 years, which included performing 180 days of community
service, and has already had her conviction expunged. Further, this is Respondent’s only
conviction, and she has no prior record of discipline with the Department.

At the same time, Respondent’s conviction involved identity theft, which involves
a substantial degree of dishonesty, and occurred during the course of her licensed
activities. Despite Respondent’s statements that she was only trying to help the buyers
qualify for a loan, her actions helped placed several individuals and entities in a position
to suffer financial loss and harm. The fact that no such loss or harm apparently resulted
is a mere fortuity. :

As always, the most important consideration in determining license discipline is
the protection of the public interest. Given Respondent’s history of conduct before and
after the circumstances underlying her conviction, it appears most likely that what
Respondent did was more an aberration than the routine. Accordingly, revocation of
Respondent’s real estate license to ensure protection of the public interest is not required
in this case. However, because of the nature of Respondent’s conviction, and the relative
recency of that conviction, her license should be restricted, including a period of
suspension.'

ORDER

The licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Brenda Maria Burciaga under the
Real Estate Law are revoked; provided, however, a restricted real estate salesperson
license shall be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and
Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefore and pays to the Department

' Complainant expresses concern regarding the degree of supervision present at Respondent’s place of
employment. However, Complainant offers no evidence as to why the current degree of supervision is not
adequate to ensure Respondent will not have an opportunity to repeat her misconduct if she is so inclined to
do so. ‘ .



of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days of the effective
date of this Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all
of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the

following limitations, conditions and restrictions unposed under authority of Section
10156.6 of that Code:

1. All licenses and 1icensing rights of Respondent under the Real Estate
Law are suspended for a period of thirty (30) days from the effective date of this
Decision.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to
hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s
conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to
Respondent’s fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

3. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to
hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the
Commissioner that Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real
Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

4. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of an
unrestricted real estate license nor for the removal of any of the conditions,
limitations or restrictions of a restricted license until two years have elapsed from
the effective date of this Decision.

5. Respondent shall submit with any application for license under an
employing broker, or any application for transfer to a new employing broker, a
statement signed by the prospective employing broker on a form approved by the
Department of Real Estate, which shall certify:

a) That the employiné broker has read the Decision which is the
basis for the issuance of the restricted license; and

b) That the employing broker will carefully review all transaction
documents prepared by the restricted licensee and otherwise exercise close
supervision over the licensee’s performance of activities for which a real
estate license is required.

6. Respondent shall, within nine months from the effective date of this
Decision, present evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewed real
estate license, taken and successfully completed the continuing education
requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a
real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner
may order the suspension of the restricted license until Respondent presents such
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evidence. The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the opportunity for a
hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

patsn 224D

MARK T. ROOHK
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of Case No. H-31219 LA

-

)
)
BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, L ) OAH No. L-2004090405
) :
)

Respondent (s) U E [
: JAN 1.3 2005
T ERARTMENY OF REAL B3TA

NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING ON ACCUSATION ' —Cuma—rs.

To the above-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at the Qffice of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street,
Suite 630, Los Angeles, CA 30013-1105 on MONDAY, JANUARY 24, 2005, at the
hour of 1:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the
Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing, you must
notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings within ten (10} days after this notice is served on you. Failure to
notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you
of a change in the place ¢f the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel, If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity tb
cross-examine all witnesses testifying againast you. You are entitled to the issuance
of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the prodiuction of books,

. documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter
must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code. :

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: January 13, 2008 By

MARTHA J. ROSETT, Counsel
cc: Brenda Maria Burciaga
Jozef G. Magyar, Esqg.
Western Mutual Funding
~Sacto.
OAH

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of Case No. H=31219 LA

BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, OAH No. L-2004050405

-

Respondent(s)

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above-named Respondent(g): V X

‘You are hereby notifiled that a hearing will be held before the Department
of Real Estate at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street,
Suite 630, Los Angeles, CA 90013-1105 on TUESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2004, at the
hour of 11:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the
Accusation served upon you, If you object to the place of hearing, you must
notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings within ten (10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to
notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you
of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an
attorney at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney
to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without
legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the
hearing, the.Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any
express admission or other evidence.including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to
cross-examine all witnesses testifying againat you. You are entitled to the issuance
of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books,
documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer
the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the English language,
you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The interpreter
must be certified in accordance with Sectionsg 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: November 1, 2004 By

¢c¢: Brenda Maria Burciaga
Jozef G. Magyar, E=sdg.
Western Mutual Funding
~Sacto.
OAH

RE 501 (Rev. B/97)
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MARTHA J. ROSETT, Counsel (SBN 142072}
Department of Real Estate

320 West Fourth St., #350 u=
Los Angeles, CA 50013-1105 - ﬂ E ‘

(213) 576-6982 A AUG,QHM «;m
(213) 576-6907 | “TOARTMENT OF REAL ESTS

.

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of ‘No. H-31219 LA

}
) _
BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, ) ACCUSATION
\ :
Respondent. )
)

The Complainant, Janice Waddell, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
against BRENDA MARIA BURCIAGA, aka Brenda Burciaga, Brenda M.
Burciagé, and Brenda Jacoby (hereinafter “Respondent”) is
informed and alleges as follows:

1 ‘ .

The Complainant, Janice Waddell, a Deputy Real Estate-
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in
her official capacity.

2.
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was and still

is licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law
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(Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code,
hereinafter “Code”). At all times mentioned herein, Respondént
was licensed as a rea; estate salesperson. Respondent was first
liqenéed by the Department on or about September 20, 1993.

3.

On or about May 19; 2003, in the Superior Court of Los
Angeles, Superior East Judicial District, County of Los Angeles,
State of California, in Case No. KA060211, Respondent was
convicted of violating Penal Code Section 530.5(af (unlawful use
of personal identity), a felony crime of moral turpitude which ig|
substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties|
of a real estate licensee pufsuant to,Tifle 10, Chapter 6 of the
California Code of Regulations, Regulations 2910(a) (1), (4), and
{8). Respondent was sentenced to formal probation for three
vears, the terms of which included 180 days in jail (can be
served by community service), a fine of $200.00, and restitution
to the victims in an amount to be determined by the probation
officer. Respondent was also ordered not to participate in any
third party real estate or loan transactions.

| 4.

Respondent’s conviction, as set forth in Paragraph 3
above, constitutes grounds to suspend or revoke Respondent’'s real
estate license and license rights pursuant to Code Sections
10177 (b) and 490. |
/17
/17
/77
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WHEREFQORE, the CQmplainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upoh
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplihary
action‘against all 1icense§ and/or license rights of Rgspondent
BRENDA MARIA BUﬁCIAGA under the Real Estate Law and for such
other and further relief as may be proper‘upder applicable
provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this L¥ _ day of W , 2004.

<:////beputyt§éa1_ﬁszéte Commissioner

cc: Brenda Maria Burciaga
Western Mutual Funding/Dick George Dulgarian
Sacto.
Janice Waddell
DW




